

No. 03-1423

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DARIN L. MUEHLER AND ROBERT BRILL, PETITIONERS

v.

IRIS MENA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH A. OLSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument: | |
| I. Respondent’s detention incident to the execu- tion of a search warrant was valid under the Fourth Amendment | 9 |
| A. Under <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , police officers may detain the occupant of a residence, incident to the execution of a valid warrant to search the residence for contraband, except in “unusual cases” | 10 |
| B. Respondent’s detention pursuant to <i>Summers</i> was valid | 13 |
| II. The officers’ questioning of respondent did not render her detention incident to the execution of a search warrant invalid under the Fourth Amendment | 23 |
| A. Questioning does not constitute a discrete “seizure” for Fourth Amendment purposes | 23 |
| B. The officers’ questioning did not render respondent’s detention invalid | 27 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Crosby v. Hare</i> , 932 F. Supp. 490 (W.D.N.Y. 1996) | 17-18 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 26 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1019 (2004) | 26 |
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) | 23 |
| <i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 14-15, 16-17 |
| <i>Heitschmidt v. City of Houston</i> , 161 F.3d 834 (5th Cir. 1998) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004) | 23 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 22 |
| <i>Howard v. Schoberle</i> , 907 F. Supp. 671 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) | 18 |
| <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 124 S. Ct. 885 (2004) | 23 |
| <i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) | 12-13 |
| <i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>Leveto v. Lapina</i> , 258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Martin v. City of New Iberia</i> , 717 So. 2d 1153 (La. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>Martinez-Camargo v. INS</i> , 282 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2002) | 28-29 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) | 21 |
| <i>People v. Ornelas</i> , 937 P.2d 867 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>People v. Zuccarini</i> , 431 N.W.2d 446 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) | 18 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 5, 22 |
| <i>State v. Apalakis</i> , 797 A.2d 440 (R.I. 2002) | 18, 21 |
| <i>State v. Banks</i> , 720 P.2d 1380 (Utah 1986) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Schultz</i> , 491 N.E.2d 735 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Slater</i> , 994 P.2d 625 (Idaho Ct. App. 1999) | 18 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------|
| <i>State v. Vorburger</i> , 648 N.W.2d 829 (Wis. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Torres v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1999) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Turner v. Sheriff of Marion County</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 966 (S.D. Ind. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) | 6, 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Childs</i> , 277 F.3d 947 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002) | 27, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 2 F.3d 656 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1014 (1993) | 17, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Fullwood</i> , 86 F.3d 27 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 985 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Guadarrama</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (E.D. Wis. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) | 9, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 889 (2000) | 25, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 37 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 1994) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) | 13, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 42 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1134 (1995) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1993) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Williams v. Kaufman County</i> , 352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003) | 22 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) | 13, 29 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 215 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) | 18 |
| <i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1984) | 27 |
| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. IV | <i>passim</i> |
| Amend. V: | 26 |
| Due Process Clause | 26 |
| Self-Incrimination Clause | 26 |
| Amend. VI | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1252c(a) | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(1) | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1357(g) | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 4 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996) | 12 |
